

22nd March, 2025

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited 1st Floor, New Trading Ring, Rotunda Bldg, P J Towers, Dalal Street, Fort **MUMBAI – 400 001.** The National Stock Exchange of India Ltd Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No.C/1, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) **MUMBAI – 400 051.**

Dear Sir,

Sub: Postal Ballot Notice - published in the news papers. Ref: BSE Scrip Code:532390; NSE Scrip Code:TAJGVK.

In continuation to our letter dated 20th March, 2025, with regard to Postal Ballot, we are enclosing the copy of the advertisement of Postal Ballot Notice published in Business Standard (English) and Andhra Prabha (Telugu) on Saturday, the 22nd March, 2025.

This is for your information and records.

Yours faithfully

For TAJ GVK Hotels & Resorts Limited

JANDHYAL A SRINIVAS MURTHY Digitally signed by JANDHYALA SRINIVAS MURTHY Date: 2025.03.22 15:33:13 +05'30'

J SRINIVASA MURTHY CFO & Company Secretary M.NO.FCS-4460

Encl: a/a

A A A	
TAJĠVK	
TAJ GVK Hotels & Resorts Limited CIN: L40109TG1995PLC019349 Regd. Office: Taj Krishna, Road No.1, Banjara Hills, HYDERABAD-500034. Phone No. 040-66662323 Fax No. 040-66625364, Website: www.tajgvk.in, Email: tajgvkshares.hyd@tajhotels.com	
NOTICE OF POSTAL BALLOT	
Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the provisions of sections 108, 110 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013, ('Act') (including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), read with Rules 20 and 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 ("Rules"), Regulation 44 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('SEBI Listing Regulations'), Secretarial Standard-2 on General Meetings issued by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India ("SS-2"), each as amended, and in accordance with the guidelines prescribed by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") for holding General Meetings/conducting Postal Ballot process through e-voting vide General Circular Nos. 14/2020 dated April 8, 2020, 17/2020 dated April 13, 2020, 20/2020 dated May 5, 2020 and subsequent circulars issued in this regard, the latest being 09/2024, dated September 19, 2024 (collectively referred to as MCA Circulars '), to transact the special business as set out hereunder by passing a Special Resolution by way of Postal Ballot only by voting through electronic means (remote e-voting) .	
S.No. Description of Resolution	Type of Resolution
1 To consider and approve the Appointment of Mrs. G Indira Krishna Reddy (DIN:00005230) under Promoter category as Non-Executive & Non-Independent Director of the Company w.e.f. 25th April, 2025 and her office as Director shall be liable to retire by rotation.	
Members are hereby informed that pursuant to the MCA Circulars, the Company on Friday, 21st March, 2025 has completed the dispatch of the Postal Ballot Notice dated Wednesday, 12th March, 2025, electronically, to all the members of the Company, whose name appears on the Register of Members / List of Beneficial Owners maintained by the Depositories as on cut-off date i.e. Wednesday, March 19, 2025 and who have registered their e-mail addresses in respect of electronic holdings with the Depositories through their respective Depository Participants and in respect of physical holdings with the Company's Registrar and Share Transfer Agents i.e. Venture Capital and Corporate Investments Private Limited (RTA). A person who is not a member on the cut- off date should accordingly treat the Postal Ballot Notice as for information purpose only.	
The Postal Ballot Notice along with Explanatory Statement has been uploaded on the website of the Company <u>www.tajgvk.in</u> and can also be accessed from the website of the Stock Exchanges i.e. BSE Limited (BSE) at <u>www.bseindia.com</u> and National Stock Exchange of India (NSE) at <u>www.nseindia.com</u> . The Notice is also available on the website of e-voting agency at <u>www.evoting.nsdl.com</u> .	
In compliance with Regulation 44 of the SEBI Listing Regulations and Section 108 and 110 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rules 20 & 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, as amended and the relevant Circulars, the Company is providing facility for voting through remote e-voting to enable the Members to cast their votes electronically in respect of the Resolution as set out in the Postal Ballot Notice. For this purpose, the Company has engaged the services of National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) and has also made necessary arrangements with its RTA to facilitate e-voting. In terms of MCA Circulars, Voting can be done only by e-voting.	
E-voting will commence at 9.00 a.m. (IST) on Wednesday, March 26, 2025 and will close at 5.00 p.m. (IST) on Thursday, April 24, 2025.	
The resolution under the Postal Ballot Notice, if passed by the members, shall be deemed to have been passed on the last date specified by the Company for E-voting i.e. Thursday, April 24, 2025. Further, resolution passed by the Members through E-voting are deemed to have been passed effectively at a General Meeting. The Members have the option of getting their e-mail Ids temporarily registered by adopting the procedure mentioned in the Postal Ballot Notice to enable them to exercise their voting under the e-voting for this postal	
ballot. The Board of Directors of the Company on March 12, 2025 appointed Mrs. V Vidya Rani (ACS 10897 & CoP 15135) of M/s Vidya Rani & Associates, a Peer Reviewed Firm (4157/2023) of Company Secretaries in Wholetime Practice as the Scrutinizer for conducting the postal ballot and e-voting process in accordance with law and in a fair and transparent manner. The results of the Postal Ballot will be announced on or before Saturday, April 26, 2025. The results of the Postal Ballot together with the Scrutinizer's Report will be posted on the Company's website <u>www.taigwk.in</u> and will also be communicated to the BSE Limited (BSE) at <u>www.bseindia.com</u> and National Stock Exchange of India (NSE) at <u>www.nseindia.com</u> .	
In case Members have any queries / grievances or need any assistance on remote e-voting you may refer the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) for Shareholders and e-voting user manual for Shareholders available at the Download section of <u>www.evoting.nsdl.com</u> or please write to the Company at tagvkshares.hyd@tajhotels.com or to RTA at <u>online@vccipl.com</u> , investor.relations@vccipl.com.	
By order of the Board of Directors For TAJ GVK Hotels & Resorts Limited	
Sd/- J SRINIVAS MURTHY Place: Hyderabad CFO & Company Secretary Date : 21.03.2025 M.No. FCS4460	

Business Standard Hyderabad | SATURDAY, 22 MARCH 2025

